

HARDEE LAKES PARK GOLF CART/UTV POLICY

This Policy applies to any person who brings or operates any Golf Cart/UTV on the premises, regardless of whether or not the person/operator owns the Golf Cart/UTV, rentedthe Golf Cart/UTV, or borrowed the Golf Cart/UTV.

The Following Vehicles ARE NOT ALLOWED in the Park:

- Dirt Bikes
- Dune Buggies
- All-Terrain Vehicles

Prices and Fees:

- \$75.00 Annual Fee Non-County Residents
- \$50.00 Annual Fee County Residents
- \$10.00 Daily Fee per Cart/UTV Non-County Residents
- \$ 5.00 Daily Fee per Cart/UTV County Residents

Restrictions on Golf Cart/UTV Operation:

- 1. NO ALCOHOL.
- 2. All Golf Carts/UTV's must be registered with Hardee Lakes Park and a fee will be required. This must be done upon arrival/check-in at park; if it is a late arrival then must be done the first thing next morning.
- 3. ALL Traffic Regulations (Speed limits, stop signs, ANY posted signs) must be obeyed and all Golf Carts/UTV's must have appropriate lights if operated after dark.
- 4. You must YIELD to all Cars/Trucks, Pedestrians, Horses, and Cyclists. When meeting a horse on the trail, pull over, cut the engine, and let the horse pass. When approaching horses from behind, call out to the riders to let them know you are there and wait for the riders to signal when it is safe for you to pass.
- 5. Any person's operating Golf Cart/UTV must possess a Valid Driver's License.
- 6. Golf Carts/UTV can ONLY be driven on the main roads, maintained/designated trails, or fields.
- 7. Do not block entrances/exits to any buildings or boat ramps.
- 8. You must park your Golf Cart/UTV at your campsite between 10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. (Quiet Time). Shining/Spotlighting of Wildlife is prohibited, and NO harassment of wildlife is allowed.

- 9. Please be courteous of other visitors at the park; no bright lights in camping area or at the front of the park.
- 10. You may not engage in any activity such as racing, pulling or pushing other vehicles, or carrying too many passengers.
- 11. All occupants must remain seated at all times.
- 12. Park registration decal must be prominently displayed on the vehicle at all times.
- 13. Do not leave the key in the Golf Cart/UTV ignition when not in use.
- 14. Any incident or injury must be reported to County Staff.

IT IS YOUR RESPONSIBILTY TO KNOW ALL CAMPGROUND RULES AND REGULATIONS.

There is a ZERO TOLERANCE Policy in effect for Violation of any of the Rules of Hardee Lakes Park. You will be asked to leave the Park immediately if there is a violation of ANY of these rules.

SIGNATURE_		
PARK STAFF_		

Approved by the Hardee County Board of County Commissioners 03/21/2019